
       AGENDA ITEM: 4-A 

 
 

  STAFF REPORT 
 

SAN CLEMENTE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 
 

Meeting Date: September 17, 2020 

 
PLANNER: David Carrillo, Assistant Planner  

SUBJECT: Minor Exception Permit 20-120, Sheehan Residence, a 
request to reduce the required front yard setback by 15% and 
street-side yard setback by 20% of a vacant corner lot property 
for the construction of a new 2,828 sq. ft. residence. 
 

LOCATION: 1107 South Ola Vista  

ZONING/GENERAL 
PLAN: 

Residential Low Zoning district and Coastal Zone Overlay district 
(RL-CZ) 

 
 
PROJECT SUMMARY:  
 

 The site is a 5,300 square-foot corner lot located in the Coastal Exclusion Zone (per 
Categorical Exclusion Order No. E-82-I) and surrounded by single-family residences. 
The site fronts two streets – South Ola Vista to the west and Paseo De Cristobal to 
the south. The site is currently vacant and was previously occupied by a single-story 
residence with an attached substandard two-car garage. Image 1 below is an aerial 
image of the site captured before the demolition of the residence.  

Image 1 – Subject Site 
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 The applicant is requesting a reduction to the required front yard setback from 20 feet 
to 17 feet (15% reduction) and street-side yard setback from 10 feet to 8 feet (20% 
reduction).  

 Concurrently, the applicant has submitted a building permit application for the 
construction of a new 2,828 square-foot two-story residence. The new residence 
would be constructed to the reduced front and street-side yard setbacks, and with a 
conforming two-car garage.  

 Image 2 below shows the footprint of the old residence in red, the footprint of the 
proposed residence in black, and the reduced/required setbacks in dashed lines. The 
image shows how the old residence significantly encroached into the required front 
and rear yards. The new residence would improve the street appeal by increasing 
front and rear yard space, constructing the two-car garage at the required setback line 
from the south property line, and by improving the architecture on street-facing 
elevations with more articulation, as seen on plans (Attachment 4).  

 

Image 2 – Proposed Street-Facing Garage Elevation 

 

 The applicant has provided a conceptual landscape plan (Attachment 4) in compliance 
with the City’s landscaping requirements and the State Model Water Efficiency 
Landscape Ordinance. New landscaping on the front and street-side yards is 
proposed, which further improves the street appeal.  

 The character of the neighborhood consists of one and two-story residences with a 
mix of architectural styles. East of the subject site are interior lots with front property 
lines along Paseo De Cristobal, where a 20-foot front yard setback is required. Since 
the subject site’s south property line along Paseo De Cristobal is determined to be a 
side property line, per Code definitions, the required street-side yard setback from the 
south property line is 10 feet. This staggered setback is typical in neighborhoods 
where rear property lines of corner lots abut the side property lines of interior lots 
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(Image 3 below is an exhibit showing how the street-side yard setback of corner lots 
is shorter than front yard setbacks of interior lots). Therefore, the reduction of the 
required street-side yard setback from 10 feet to 8 feet, does not significantly alter the 
character of the neighborhood.  

 

Image 3- Corner Lots and Interior Lots 

 

 

 Zoning Ordinance Section 17.16.090, requires Zoning Administrator approval of a 
Minor Exception Permit (MEP) to allow a decrease of not more than 15 percent of the 
required front yard and 20 percent of the required width of a side yard.  

 The request meets required findings for approval because:  

o The residential use of the corner lot will continue as intended by the RL zone and 
the exception does not significantly alter the neighborhood’s street scene. 

o The property is subject to all development standards of the RL zone as neighboring 
properties in the same zone, with the exception of the reduced front and street-
side yard setbacks The project maintains the one-story design of the existing 
residence located in a neighborhood consisting of one-, two-, and three-story 
residences. 

o The setback reductions does not restrict the property owner from providing two 
parking spaces on site, as required by Code. Providing on-site parking spaces 
helps reduce on-street parking congestion in the neighborhood. 

o The request does not preclude neighboring properties from being used as intended 
by the RL zone. 

o The exception maintains neighborhood compatibility and street appeal since the 
property is subject to landscape requirements that maintain a soft buffer between 
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the public right-of-way and the primary structure, consistent with neighboring 
properties. 

o The property is in an urban area and development is required to meet the California 
Building Code and Orange County Fire Authority regulations. 

 The project is Categorically Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15305 (Class 5: Minor Alterations In 
Land Use Limitations) because the request is an exception to setback development 
standards on a lot with an approximate slope of 4%. 

 Public comments have not been received on this item.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator: 
             

1. Determine the project is Categorically Exempt from the requirements of the CEQA 
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15305 (Class 5: Minor Alterations In Land 
Use Limitations); and  

2. Adopt Resolution ZA 20-023, approving Minor Exception Permit 20-120, Sheehan 
Residence, subject to attached conditions of approval. 

  
 
Attachments:  

1.  Resolution ZA 20-023 
Exhibit A - Conditions of Approval 

2.  Location Map 
3.  Photos 
4.  Plans 

 
 
 
 



RESOLUTION NO. ZA 20-023 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF 
THE CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING 
MINOR EXCEPTION PERMIT 20-120, SHEEHAN 
RESIDENCE, TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD 
SETBACK BY 15% AND STREET-SIDE YARD SETBACK BY 
20% OF A CORNER LOT PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1107 
SOUTH OLA VISTA  

  
WHEREAS, on April 1, 2020, an application was submitted by Shana Sheehan, 51 

Via Conocido, San Clemente, CA, 92673, Ramona Dr. Santa Ana, CA, 92707, for Minor 
Exception Permit (MEP) 20-120, and deemed complete on August 13, 2020; a request to 
reduce the required front yard setback by 15% and street-side yard setback by 20% of a 
corner lot property located at 1107 South Ola Vista in the Residential Low Zoning District 
and Coastal Zone Overlay District (RL-CZ), within the Coastal Exclusion Area. The site’s 
legal description is N TR 822 BLK 6 LOT 20, and Assessor’s Parcel Number 692-153-39; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Planning Division has completed an initial environmental 
assessment of the above matter in accordance with the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) and recommends the Zoning Administrator determine the project is 
Categorically Exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15305 (Class 
5: Minor Alterations In Land Use Limitations). This is recommended because the request 
is an exception to setback development standards; and  
 

WHEREAS, on April 23, 2020, May 21, 2020, and August 13, 2020, the City's 
Development Management Team (DMT) reviewed the proposed project and determined 
it complies with the General Plan, Zoning Ordinance, and other applicable City ordinances 
and codes; and  
 
 WHEREAS, on September 17, 2020, the Zoning Administrator of the City of San 
Clemente held a duly noticed public hearing on the subject application, considered written 
and oral comments, and facts and evidence presented by the applicant, City staff, and 
other interested parties. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, The Zoning Administrator of the City of San Clemente does 
hereby resolve as follows: 

 
Section 1. Incorporation of Recitals. 
 
The Zoning Administrator hereby finds that all of the facts in the Recitals are true 

and correct and are incorporated and adopted as findings of the Zoning Administrator as 
fully set forth in this resolution. 
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Section 2. CEQA Findings.  
 
Based upon its review of the entire record, including the Staff Report, any public 

comments or testimony presented to the Zoning Administrator, and the facts outlined 
below, the Zoning Administrator hereby finds and determines that the proposed project is 
Categorically Exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15305 
(Class 5: Minor Alterations In Land Use Limitations). 
 
The Class 5 exemption specifically exempts from further CEQA review, minor alterations 
in land use limitations in areas with an average slope of less than 20% which do not result 
in any changes in land use or density. The Class 5 exemption covers, but is not limited 
to, minor lot line adjustments, side yard, and set back variances not resulting in the 
creation of any new parcel. Here, the request is limited to the reduction of the required 
front yard and street-side yard setback on a lot with an approximate slope of 4%.  
 
Furthermore, none of the exceptions to the use of the Class 5 categorical exemptions 
identified in State CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 apply.  The request will not result in 
a cumulative impact from successive projects of the same type in the same place, over 
time, in that, required setbacks may only be reduced by a maximum percentage. Here 
the applicant has requested the maximum allowed reduction of required setbacks. There 
are no unusual circumstances surrounding the project that result in a reasonably 
possibility of a significant effect on the environment in that there are no sensitive 
resources such as endangered species on the project site. The project will not damage 
scenic resources, including trees, historic resources, rock outcroppings, or similar 
resources. The project does not include any hazardous waste sites, and the project will 
not cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource. Thus, 
the Class 5 exemption applies, and no further environmental review is required.   
 

Section 3.  Minor Exception Permit Findings  
 
With respect to Minor Exception Permit (MEP) Findings 20-120, the Zoning 

Administrator finds as follows: 
 
A. The requested minor exception will not interfere with the purpose of the zone or 

the standards of the zone in which the property is located, in that:  
 
1. The residential use of the corner lot will continue as intended by the RL zone 

and the exception does not significantly alter the neighborhood’s street scene 
by maintaining the front-yard character of the subject block along South Ola 
Vista and allowing the new two-car garage to be accessed from the existing 
street-side driveway. The front-yard character of the subject block along South 
Ola Vista consists of front yards without street-facing garages being the 
dominant feature; and 

 
2. The property is subject to all development standards of the RL zone as 

neighboring properties in the same zone, with the exception of the reduced 
front and street-side yard setbacks.  

 
B. The neighboring properties will not be adversely affected as a result of the 
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approval or conditional approval of the Minor Exception Permit, in that:  
 
1. The setback reductions does not restrict the property owner from providing 

two parking spaces on site, as required by Code. Providing on-site parking 
spaces helps reduce on-street parking congestion in the neighborhood; 

 
2. The request does not preclude neighboring properties from being used as 

intended by the RL zone; and 
 

3. The exception maintains neighborhood compatibility and street appeal since 
the property is subject to landscape requirements that maintain a soft buffer 
between the public right-of-way and the primary structure, consistent with 
neighboring properties.  

 
C. The approval or conditional approval of the Minor Exception Permit will not be 

detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of the general public, in that:  
 
1. The setback reductions does not restrict the property owner from providing 

two parking spaces on site, as required by Code. Providing on-site parking 
spaces helps reduce on-street parking congestion in the neighborhood; 

 
2. The request does not preclude neighboring properties from being used as 

intended by the RL zone; 
 

3. The property is subject to all development standards of the RL zone as 
neighboring properties in the same zone, with the exception of the reduced 
front and street-side yard setbacks;  

 
4. The property is in an urban area and development is required to meet the 

California Building Code and Orange County Fire Authority regulations. 
 

Section 5.  Zoning Administrator Approval.  
 
Based on the foregoing recitals and findings, and the written and oral comments, 

facts, and evidence presented, the City of San Clemente Zoning Administrator approves 
Minor Exception Permit 20-120, Sheehan Residence, subject to the Conditions of Approval 
set forth in Exhibit A.  

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City of San Clemente Zoning 

Administrator on September 17, 2020. 

 
______________________________________ 

Cecilia Gallardo-Daly, Zoning Administrator 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
MINOR EXCEPTION PERMIT 20-120, SHEEHAN RESIDENCE 

 
1.0 GENERAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
  

1.1 
 

Within 30 days of receipt of the signed conditions of approval, the 
applicant shall submit to the City Planner a signed 
acknowledgement concurring with all conditions of approval on a 
form to be provided by the City, unless an extension is granted by 
the City Planner.  
 

 Planning 

1.2 
 

The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City 
of San Clemente and its officers, employees, and agents from and 
against any claim, action, proceeding, fines, damages, expenses, 
and attorneys’ fees, against the City, its officers, employees, or 
agents to attack, set aside, void, or annul any approval or condition 
of approval of the City concerning this project, including but not 
limited to any approval or condition of approval of the City Council, 
Planning Commission, or City Planner. Applicant shall pay all 
costs, The City shall promptly notify the applicant of any claim, 
action, or proceeding concerning the project and the City shall 
cooperate fully in the defense of the matter. The City reserves the 
right, at its own option, to choose its own attorney to represent the 
City, its officers, employees, and agents in the defense of the 
matter. If the applicant fails to so defend the matter, the City shall 
have the right, at its own option, to do so and, if it does, the 
applicant shall promptly pay the City's full cost of the defense.  
 

 Planning 

1.3 
 

Use and development of this property shall be in substantial 
conformance with the approved plans, material boards and other 
applicable information submitted with this application, and with 
these conditions of approval. Any modifications to the project shall 
be reviewed by the City Planner in accordance with Zoning 
Ordinance Section 17.12.180. 
 

 Planning 

1.4 The applicant shall comply with all applicable current and future 
provisions of the San Clemente Municipal Code, adopted 
ordinances, and state laws. 
 

 All 
 

1.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEP 20-120 shall be deemed to have expired if within three years 
of approval the project is not commenced, or the project permitted 
by the approved application has lapsed, as defined by Zoning 
Ordinance Section 17.12.150. 
 
 
 
 
 

 Planning 
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3.0 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
3.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.19 
 
 

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF GRADING PERMITS 
 
The applicant shall submit, and must obtain approval from the City 
Engineer, a precise grading plan as required by the City Grading 
Manual and Ordinance.  (SCMC Chapter 15.36) 
 
The applicant shall provide separate improvement surety, bonds, 
or irrevocable letters of credit, as determined by the City Engineer, 
for 100% of each estimated improvement cost, as prepared by a 
registered civil engineer as approved by City Engineer, for the 
following applicable items:  grading improvements; frontage 
improvements; sidewalks; sewer lines; water lines; onsite storm 
drains; and erosion control.  In addition, the owner shall provide 
separate labor and material surety for 100% of the above 
estimated improvement costs, as determined by the City Engineer 
or designee. (SCMC Chapter 15.36) 
 
The applicant shall submit, and the City Engineer shall approve, 
frontage improvement plans. The applicant shall be responsible for 
the construction of all required frontage improvements as 
approved by the City Engineer including but not limited to the 
following:  

A. Sidewalk, including construction of compliant sidewalk 
around drive approach or other obstructions to meet current 
City standards (2% cross fall) when adequate right-of-way 
exists.  Since the street right-of-way is approximately 10 feet 
behind the curbface, a sidewalk easement is not anticipated 
to be required to be granted to the City.   

B. Contractor shall replace any damaged street improvements 
resulting from construction activities to the satisfaction of 
the City Inspector. 

C. An Administrative Encroachment Permit shall be applied for 
and approved to the satisfaction of the City Engineer for the 
portions of wall improvements existing within the street right 
of way. 

(SCMC Chapter 15.36 and Sections 12.08.010, and 12.24.050) 
 
Prior to the issuance of any permits, the owner or designee shall 
submit for review, and shall obtain the approval of the City 
Engineer or designee for, a soils and geologic report prepared by 
a registered geologist and/or geotechnical engineer which 
conforms to City standards and all other applicable codes, 
ordinances and regulations.  [Citation – Section 15.36 of the 
SCMC] 
 
Prior to the issuance of any permits, the City Engineer shall 
determine that development of the site shall conform to general 
recommendations presented in the geotechnical studies, including 

 
 
Public 
Works 
 
 
Public 
Works 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
Works  
* 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
Works 
** 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
Works 
** 
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3.20 

specifications for site preparation, treatment of cut and fill, soils 
engineering, and surface and subsurface drainage.  [Citation – 
Section 15.36 of the SCMC] 
 
The waste debris enclosure shall be of appropriate size to 
accommodate bins for recyclable materials, organic waste (food 
and landscape trimmings) and trash. For residential projects, all 
waste bins must be substantially hidden from view from any public 
street or alley. [SCMC Chapter 8.28] 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Public 
Works 
** 

4.0 PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS 
 

  

4.1 
 

The working drawings shall include within the first four pages a list 
of all conditions of approval included in this resolution. 

 Planning 

    
5.0 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.0 
 
7.17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION 
 
Engineering 
 
The applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City 
Engineer and City Maintenance Manager that all street 
improvements have been completed and accepted and that any 
damage to new or existing street right-of-way during construction 
has been repaired/replaced. (SCMC Title 12) 
 
Surveys 
 
Prior to approval to pour foundations, the applicant shall submit, 
and must obtain approvals from the City Planner and Building 
Official, a survey prepared by a registered civil engineer that is 
licensed to do surveying or a land surveyor confirming that the 
building foundations conform to the required setbacks as set forth 
on the approved plans. 
 
OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
The Applicant (including any property owners and managers, and 
their designees) understands and acknowledges that short-term 
lodging and boarding house uses are not permitted with the 
approval of this permit.  Short-term lodging units (STLUs) and 
boarding houses require City-approval, and any unpermitted STLU 
or boarding house operations are prohibited.  Applicant, property 
owner, and any successors in interest of the property shall be 
responsible for ensuring that all residential uses abide by the City’s 
zoning requirements for the subject zone.  [Citation - Section 
17.04.060(B) & 17.32.030/17.36.020/17.40.030/17.52.030 of the 
SCMC] 
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7.18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.19 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* 
 
** 
 
 

 
The Applicant (including any property owners and managers, and 
their designees) shall ensure that discharge of washwater and 
other pollutants is prohibited from entering the storm drain system. 
Applicant must prevent pollutants (e.g. sediment, trash, food waste 
etc.) and any washwater used during cleanup from entering the 
storm drain system. 
 
The Applicant (including any property owners and managers, and 
their designees) shall use her/his best judgment and best 
management practices to ensure the residential activities on the 
premises will be conducted in a manner that will not be disruptive 
to neighbors.  The property owner shall be responsible for ensuring 
compliance with the San Clemente Municipal Code (SCMC), and 
all conditions of approval contained herein. The Applicant 
(including any property owners and managers, and their 
designees) hereby understands that noncompliance with 
regulations and conditions of approval, shall be immediate grounds 
for citation pursuant to SCMC Section 8.52.030(Y), which states, 
“It is declared a public nuisance for any person owning, leasing, 
occupying or having charge or possession of any premises in this 
City to maintain such premises in such manner that … A structure, 
improvement, property, and/or land use is not in compliance with 
terms and/or conditions of any City of San Clemente issued permit 
or approval,” and any subsequent revision of this section of the 
code.  [Citation - Section  8.52.030(Y) of the SCMC] 
 
Denotes a modified Standard Condition of Approval 
 
Denotes a project-specific Condition of Approval 
  

 
Code 
Comp 
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MEP 20-120, SHEEHAN RESIDENCE 
1107 SOUTH OLA VISTA



PROJECT PHOTOGRAPHS

Side view of subject vacant site from Paseo De Cristobal

Front view of subject vacant site from South Ola Vista.
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PROJECT PHOTOGRAPHS

View of subject vacant site (blue arrow) and neighboring property to the north 
(yellow arrow).

View of subject vacant site (blue arrow) and neighboring property to the east (yellow 
arrow).
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